
 
 

05 November 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom, 
and livestreamed here: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g  

Despatched: 28.10.20 

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 15 October and 27 October 
2020 (to follow), as a correct record. 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3.   Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4.   Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

   
 

5.   Report on Special Urgency Decisions  (Pages 9 - 26) Vanessa Etheridge 
Tel: 01732 227199 
 

6.   Budget Setting 2021/22  (Pages 27 - 134) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

 
 

  

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 
7.   Infrastructure Funding Statement Priorities  (Pages 135 - 188) Claire Pamberi 

Tel: 01732227221 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g


 
 

  

  

8.   Financial Results 2020/21 To the end of 
August 2020  

(Pages 189 - 220) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
 

  Indicates a Key Decision 

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



67 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
  
 Cllrs. Griffiths, Grint and Purves were also present. 

 
119.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 17 September be agreed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

120.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest. 
 
121.    Questions from Members  

 
Cllr Purves asked a question about the kerbside collection of food waste, to make 
compost.  The Chairman responded that very little of the District’s waste went to 
landfill and that the Council was very proud of its weekly collections, which would 
be affected by the introduction of a new form of collection.  He outlined that the 
waste collected in black sacks had been audited across Kent and that the District 
disposed of a similar amount of food waste as other authorities.  
 
122.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none. 
 
123.    Budget Update 2021/22  

 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer for Finance & Trading presented the 

report which set out the progress made in preparing the 2021/22 budget.  It was 

proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget that assumed no 

direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 

Bonus.  This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 

period would be more challenging this
[...]
local workers and improve 
the benefits that existing zones provided to residents. 
 
The Portfolio Holder advised that Advisory Committee had considered the same 
report and recommended it for approval. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) the ratio of resident and non-resident permits be adjusted to reduce 

non-resident permits over time and ensure that parking availably is 
maximised throughout the day, this will be done through permit 
surrenders and making non-resident permits not road specific;  

 
b) the period of no return in all parking bays in zone A be increased from 1 

hour to 4 hours; 
 
c)  “no return” to all roads in Zone A, until the 4-hour no return period has 

passed; 
 
d) rationalising boundaries and eligibility to maximise convenience and 

accessibility for residents be reviewed;  
 
e) Non-resident on-street parking permits to low paid workers at a reduced 

rate, where spare capacity exists, be offered; and 
 
f) Areas falling out of the scope of changes mentioned in these 

recommendations should be considered for inclusion in other future 
schemes. 

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 

This notice was published on 19 October 2020.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 131 and 132 take effect immediately.  The decisions 

contained in Minutes 128 and 130 take effect on 27 October 2020.  The decision 
contained in Minute 129 and 131 is a reference to Council. 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.48 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 15 October 2020 

74 
 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 1



REPORT ON SPECIAL URGENCY DECISIONS 

Cabinet – 5 November 2020  

 

Introduction  

1 This report complies with Part 13, paragraph 12 (d) of the Council’s 

Constitution which states that the Chief Executive has the delegated 

authority 

‘In cases of urgency, after consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader 

of the Council [and, where possible, the Leader(s) of the Opposition], to 

take any decision which could be taken by the Cabinet or by a Committee 

and to report such actions to Cabinet or Committee as appropriate. 

2 The urgent decisions were also classified as ‘Key Decisions’ and as such, 

usually subject to a notice period of 28 days.  Regulation 11 of the Local 

Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 

(England) Regulations 2012, allows for cases of ‘special urgency’ to be taken 

with the agreement of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee that the 

decision is ‘urgent and cannot be reasonably deferred and notice is given as 

soon as reasonably practicable after the agreement is given.’  (See also 

paragraph 17, Appendix A –Access to Information Procedure Rules, of the 

Council’s Constitution.)  The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee’s consent was 

given and notices were published of the decision as soon as it was made.  

3 In addition to the above, key decisions are subject to a call-in period and 

would not usually come into force until the ‘expiry of five clear working 

days after their publication.  Appendix C, paragraphs 18.3 to 18.18 of the 

Council’s Constitution sets out call-in and urgency procedures.  In these 

cases the Chairman of the Council agreed that that the decision proposed 

Report of: Chief Executive 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Peter Fleming  

Contact Officer:  Vanessa Etheridge, Ext. 7199 

Recommendation: That the report be noted. 

Reason for recommendation: To comply with the Council’s governance 

arrangements. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



was reasonable in all the circumstances and were to be treated as matters 

of urgency, and not be subject to call-in.   

Decisions  

4 Since it was last reported the following decisions have been taken, attached 

as Appendices A and B: 

• Officer Decision 06 (2019/20) – Senci
[...]
duced a 10-year 
budget together with a savings plan for the first time.  This will be the eleventh 
year this method has been used and provides the Council with a stable basis for 
future years.  

The 2021/22 Budget Setting process has been more challenging than recent years 
due to the ongoing financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The process has 
also been shortened to enable savings to be implemented prior to April 2022. 

This report sets out the proposed budget for 2021/22.  The Council Tax for 
2021/22 will be set at the Council meeting on 23 February 2021 

Based on the changes detailed in this report, this Council will once again have a 
balanced 10-year budget.  

The report proposes a net expenditure budget of £16.879m in 2021/22 
(£15.581m in 2020/21).  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officers: Adrian Rowbotham, Ext 7153, Alan Mitchell, Ext 7483 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past sixteen years has worked 
towards increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through 
the use of a number of strategies including: 

 implementing efficiency initiatives; 

 significantly reducing the back-office function; 

 improving value for money; 

 maximising external income; 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

(a) Consider and respond to comments and recommendations of the Advisory 
Committees regarding the growth and savings/additional income proposals 
(SCIAs) listed in Appendix D and detailed in Appendix E. 
 

(b) Look at the further growth and savings/additional income suggestions put 
forward by the Advisory Committees listed in Appendix F and decide one 
of the following options for each suggestion: 

 
(i) Support the suggestion and request that it is incorporated into the 

current budget cycle. 
 

(ii) Ask that the Portfolio Holder has further discussions with the Chief 
Officer. 
 

(iii) Do not take any further. 
 

(c) If recommendations (a) and/or (b) above result in changes to the 10-year 
budget, propose further changes that will result in a balanced 10-year 
budget position. 

(d) That recommendations (a) to (d) below be recommended to Council. 

Recommendation to Council: 

(a) The Summary of Council Expenditure and Council Tax for 2021/22 set out in 
Appendix G be approved. 

(b) Approve the 10-year budget 2021/22 to 2030/31 which is the guiding 
framework for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set out in 
Appendix B to the report, including the growth and savings proposals set out 
in Appendix D to the report, and that where possible any variations during 
and between years be met from the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. 

(c) Approve the Capital Programme 2021/24 and funding method set out in 
Appendix H(i) and Capital Strategy 2021/22 set out in Appendix H(iii). 

(d) Approve the changes to reserves and provisions set out in Appendix J. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

 an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders.  

3 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need 
to address both the short-term reduction in Government funding as well as 
the longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 
10-year budget, together with a four-year savings plan, that ensured the 
Council’s finances were placed on a stable footing but that also allowed for 
flexibility between budget years.   

4 With the Revenue Support Grant provided by Government ceasing from 
2017/18 it is important that the council remains financially self-sufficient by 
having a financial strategy that is focused on local solutions.  These 
solutions include: 

 continuing to deliver financial savings and service efficiencies; 

 growing the
[...]
 It is hoped that the 
contract will continue but there is a risk that it may 
not be, and the new income would therefore not be 
received in later years. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



Appendix E 
SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

Risk to Service Objectives (High / Medium / Low) Medium 

 
 
 

2020/21 Budget £’000  Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 1,595  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income (4,060)  n/a   

Net Cost (2,465)     

 

 
Equality Impacts 

 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 

relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 

on end users.  

 

 
 

 

Page 102

Agenda Item 6



  Appendix F 

Further Growth and Savings Suggestions made by the Advisory Committees 

 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee 

Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income) 

Charging for housing register referrals. 

Charging for the private sector management service. 

 

People and Places Advisory Committee 

Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income) 

A community lottery. 

Hiring out the Council owned Lullingstone Golf Course for functions and business 
networking events. 

 

Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee 

Savings (reduced expenditure/increased income) 

Providing services on behalf of the County Council and recharging the costs to 
the County. 

 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee  

None 

 

Development and Conservation Advisory Committee 

None 

 

Finance and Investment Advisory Committee 

None 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix G

Summary of Council Expenditure
2020/21 2021/22
Budget Budget 
£000 £000

15,581 16,879

Revenue Support Grant 0 0
Retained Business Rates (2,139) (2,182)
New Homes Bonus 0 0
Council Tax Requirement - Sevenoaks DC (11,264) (11,491)
Collection Fund deficit/(surplus) 0 68
Grant & Council Tax income (13,403) (13,605)

Net Expenditure after Grant & 
Council Tax, before 
[...]
l updates from appropriate bodies. 

27 The Council utilises the knowledge and skills of these officers when 
considering capital investment decisions and, where necessary, it also relies 
on the expert knowledge of specialist external advisors. Some of these 
advisors are contracted long term or are appointed on an ad-hoc basis where 
necessary. Link Asset Services, provide treasury management advice, 
including investments, borrowing and capital financing. 

28 External professional advice will always be sought when considering any 
major commercial property investment decision. 

Page 120

Agenda Item 6



Appendix J 

 

 

 

Statement of Reserves and Provisions 
 
1. This appendix sets out details of the reserves and provisions held by the 

council. These balances have been subject to a detailed review as part 
of the budget process. The items in bold show the changes that are 
being recommended.  

 
2. One of the requirements of the Financial Planning Strategy is to have 

flexible use of the Budget Stabilisation Reserve. The fund incorporates 
any annual under-spends and absorbs any annual over-spends. It is 
recommended that any variance in the 2021/22 budget is put into 
this reserve or absorbed by this reserve. 
 

3. It is proposed that the Net Service Expenditure budget is increased from 
£15.6m in 2020/21 to £16.9m in 2021/22.  It is recommended that the 
General Fund Reserve is increased from £1.5m to £1.7m to remain as 
a 10% working balance 
 

4. Due to the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic it has been 
recognised that where possible, funds should be moved from various 
reserves to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve to fund any adverse 
variance in 2020/21 and support the ongoing 10-year budget. It is 
recommended that the reserves listed below are reduced with 
£789,000 transferred to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve and 
£200,000 transferred to the General Fund Reserve (see 3 above). 
 

 £148,000 – Sewerage 

 £31,000 – Carry Forward Ite
[...]
se maintenance 

 Unexpected problems 

occurring with financial 

implications. 

 Reducing budget levels. 

 

 

 £0.6m 

 Annual budget is 

based 20-year 

programme. 

3 2 6  

 

 20-year maintenance 

programme developed to 

manage budgeted 

expenditure.   

 Reserve funds set aside. 

2 2 4 

P
age 133

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix K 

Risk Factors Potential Effect 
Gross 

Likelihood 

Gross 

Impact 

Gross 

Rating 
Internal Controls 

Net 

Likelihood 

Net 

Impact 

Net 

Rating 

SR03: Asset Management & Maintenance – Losing the ability to: 

a) Dispose of surplus land; 

b) Maintain and develop assets and land holdings; 

c) Secure tenants for vacant or part-vacant assets 

Lead Officers: Adrian Rowbotham & Detlev Munster and Alex Dawson  

  Policy of reducing asset 

liabilities wherever 

possible. 

 Further details 21/22 SCIA 

16  

22) Disposal of Surplus Assets 

 Planning conflict. 

 Resources required to bring 

sites forward. 

 

 £4.1m forecast in 

20/21 – 23/24) 

 Risks taken into 

account in the 

Capital Programme 

and Asset 

Maintenance report. 

3 4 12  

 Land Owner/Planning 

protocols in place. 

 In-house property team. 

 Planned Property Review 

disposal programme. 

 

2 4 8 

 

P
age 134

A
genda Item

 6



Item 7– Infrastructure Funding Statement Priorities  
 
The attached report was considered by the Development and Conservation 
Advisory Committee on 20 October 2020.  The relevant Minute extract is 
below. 
 
Development and Conservation Advisory Committee (20 October 2020, 
Minute 54) 
 
The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) presented a report which 
sought agreement to proposed priorities for the Council’s new Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS) which the Council was required to report to the 
Government by the end of the year.  
 
Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification.  Some 
questions arose around particular possible Kent County Council (KCC) 
projects and the Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) undertook to 
ensure that local members were kept informed of any discussions and 
projects they were working together on across Sevenoaks. 
 
In response to questions and arising discussion, it was clarified that the 
report was an evidence based factual document and advice was given 
against any pre-emption or judgement on any future potential bids for 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) or Section 106 funding.     
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 
 
a) the criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in 

the Infrastructure Funding Statement, as set out at paragraph 35 
of the report, be agreed; and 

 
b) the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 

paragraphs 38, 41, 50, 52, 54, 58 and 60 of the report, be 
identified in the Infrastructure Funding Statement as having a 
priority for full or partial funding. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 135

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136

Agenda Item 7



INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT – PRIORITIES 

Cabinet – 5 November 2020 

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer Planning & Regulatory Services 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by: Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 20 

October 2020 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: This report looks at the proposed priorities for the 

Council’s new Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) which we are required to 

report to the Govt by the end of this year. The requirement for an IFS was laid 

out in the new Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) legislation which was 

introduced in September 2019. 

The new legislation requires us to report on our CIL and Section 106 income and 

expenditure and also on the infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure 

that we intend to fund
[...]
ent 
had to be displayed on our website annually. 

3 As you may be aware, new CIL Regulations came into force on 1st September 
2019. As mentioned previously to you in the CIL Governance Report which 
came to this committee in July, these changes included: 

 removing the requirement to consult on a preliminary draft CIL charging 
schedule; 

 applying indexation when planning permissions are amended;  
 removing the restriction on the number of planning obligations that can 

be used to fund a single project; 
 allowing authorities to spend up to 5% of levy receipts on administrative 

expenses; and  
 most importantly (in relation to this report) the new legislation 

introduced new reporting requirements through Infrastructure Funding 
Statements.  

4 This new way of reporting is required for all Local Planning Authorities and 
is expected to be issued on or before 31st December this year.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

To agree and adopt the following: 

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

2. That the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 

the conclusion of this report are identified in the IFS as having a priority 

for full or partial funding. 

 

Reason for recommendation:  

For the Council to agree on spending priorities for the Section 106 and the 

Community Infrastructure Levy for the next year.    

Page 138

Agenda Item 7



5 One of the new requirements that the legislation has introduced, is a new 
element to our reporting which asks each Local Authority to report “on the 
infrastructure projects or types of infrastructure that the authority intends 
to fund wholly or partly by the levy.” 

6 This report is therefore seeking this committee’s views, after considering 
the evidence, as to the infrastructure projects that it sees as being a 
priority and should therefore be listed in the Infrastructure Funding 
Statement as being intended to be eithe
[...]
h 
discussion with officers and Members across the Council and therefore 
consider that there is no alternative to those put forward. 

64 The Committee could determine that these priorities or projects put 
forward are not acceptable. This could result in an incomplete IFS being 

Page 152

Agenda Item 7



produced by the Council or the committee could recommend other priorities 
that they consider others are more suitable. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no financial implications regarding this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications regarding this report.  

Equality Assessment (Compulsory heading – do not delete) 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero 

This has been addressed in the main report. 

 

Conclusions 

It is requested that the Committee agree to the following: 

1. The criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 
Infrastructure Funding Statement. 

2. That the specific projects and types of infrastructure recommended in the 
conclusion are identified in the IFS as having a priority for full or partial 
funding. 

  

Appendices 

Appendix A –  Categories and projects identified as infrastructure 

Appendix B –  Full details of CIL expenditure and Section 106 monies received 

Appendix C –  Infrastructure requirements assessed in the Sevenoaks Infrastructure    

Delivery Plan. 

Appendix D – Updates to affordable housing Policy December 2019.   

Page 153

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Richard Morris 

Deputy Chief Executive, Chief Officer - Planning & Regulatory Services 

 

Background Papers 

Governance of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Cabinet – July 2020) 

 (Appendix X1) of the Council’s Constitution. 

Infrastructure Delivery Plan March 2019 

Sevenoaks District Council’s Supplementary Planning Document; Affordable Ho
[...]
odology in the SPD and updated context to 
policy set out above, using the net floorspace proportion. 

In all cases where vacant building credit is sought, the applicant will need to provide evidence 
that the building meets the vacancy test, provide details of the floorspace of the proposed 
development and the vacant building and a calculation of the revised requirement following 
the approach above. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Financial Results 2020/21 To the end of August 2020 
 
The attached report was considered by the Finance and Investment Advisory 
Committee on 21 October 2020.  The relevant Minute extract is below. 
 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee (21 October 2020, Minute 75) 
 

The Head of Finance presented the report on the Council’s financial results 

2020/21 to the end of August 2020, which showed the end of year position 

was currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £3.0m which was 

largely due to COVID-19. This represented 19.4% of the net service 

expenditure totalling £15.581m.  

He went on to further explain that due to COVID-19 the Government had 

issued a sales, fees and charges compensation scheme, to recover some of 

the income that had been lost due to the Coronavirus. To date the council 

had requested compensation of £1.2m which would reduce the end of year 

forecast to £1.8m. It was expected that the full year claim for compensation 

would be £2.3m, which would leave a deficit of £0.7m.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 

Public Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the report be 

noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 190

Agenda Item 8



FINANCIAL RESULTS 2020/21 – TO THE END OF AUGUST 2020 

Cabinet – 5 November 2020  

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The year-end position at the

Minutes of the meeting


77 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. McArthur 

 
 Cllrs. Edwards-Winser, Griffiths, McGarvey and Purves were also 

present. 
 

 
135.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of Cabinet held on 15 October 2020 and 27 
October 2020 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 

136.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
137.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none. 
 
138.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none.  
 
139.    Report on Special Urgency Decisions  

 

Members considered the report detailing the two urgent decisions that were taken 

in compliance with Part 13, paragraph 12(d) of the Council’s Constitution. The 

urgent decisions were also classified as ‘Key Decisions’ and as such, subject to a 

notice period of 28 days and ‘call-in.’  

The Chairman of Scrutiny Committee’s consent had been given under Regulation 11 

and notices had been published of the decisions as soon as they were made. Under 

the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the Chairman of the Council had agreed 

that the decisions proposed were reasonable in all the circumstances and were to 

be treated as matters of urgency and not be subject to call-in. 



Cabinet - 5 November 2020 

78 
 

A Member asked the Chairman to outline the full amount for which the Council 

would be liable if Sencio should not survive.  He indicated that he would provide a 

written answer but also set out that Sencio had applied for new streams of 

funding.  

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.   

140.    Budget Setting 2021/22  
 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report which was the 

final stage of the budget process that had seen significant Member involvement. 

The 2021/22 Budget Setting process had been more challenging than recent years 

due to the ongoing financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic. The process had 

also been shortened to enable savings to be implemented prior to April 2021. The 

Council Tax for 2021/22 would be set at the Council meeting on 23 February 2021.  

If approved, the net expenditure budget for 2021/22 would be £16.879m.  

The Chairman answered questions from a ward Member related to the future of 

shared services and the vehicle replacement programme. 

The Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer - Finance and Trading set out that 

the report contained various appendices including growth and saving/additional 

income proposals (SCIAs) listed in Appendix D and detailed in Appendix E.   

Appendix H (i), (ii) and (iii) set out the Capital Programme 2021-24, Capital 

Programme bids and the Capital Strategy 2021/22.  

Appendix J contained a review of reserves which included three recommendations 

including: 

 Any variance in the 2021/22 budget is put into the Budget Stabilisation 

Reserve or absorbed by the reserve; 

 The General Fund Reserve be increased from £1.5m to £1.7m to remain as a 

10% working balance, and  

 Reserves for Sewage, Carry Forward Items, Asset Maintenance, IT Asset 

Maintenance, Action and Development and others are reduced with 

£789,000 transferred to the Budget Stabilisation Reserve and £200,000 

transferred to the General Fund Reserve.  



Cabinet - 5 November 2020 

79 
 

He explained that the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement had not 

yet been announced, and the actual Council Tax Base and other tax setting issues 

would be reported to Cabinet and Council in February 2021. The report also 

included his opinion, as the Statutory Finance Officer, on the robustness of the 

budget estimates and adequacy of reserves.  

He explained that based on the changes detailed within the report, the Council 

would once again have a balanced 10-year budget.   

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That  

a) the growth and savings/additional income proposals as set out in 

Appendix D be included in the budget;  

 

b) as relates to further growth and saving suggestions put forward by the 

Advisory Committees listed in Appendix F 

 

i)     no further suggestion be supported and incorporated into the 

current budget cycle; 

 

ii) the suggestion of a community lottery be discussed further with 

the Portfolio Holder and Chief Officer; 

 

iii) the suggestions of charging for housing register referrals, charging 

for the private sector management service, hiring out Lullingstone 

Golf Course and providing services on behalf of the County Council 

not be taken any further; 

 

c) it be recommended to Council that the 

 

i)     summary of the Council Expenditure for 2021/22 set out in 

Appendix G be approved;  

 

ii) 10 year budget 2021/22 to 2030/31 which was the guiding 

framework for the detailed approval of future years’ budgets set 

out in Appendix B to the report, including the growth and savings 

proposals set out in Appendix D to the report, and that where 

possible any variations during and between years be met from the 

Budget Stabilisation Reserve;  

 

iii) Capital Programme 2021/24 and funding method set out in 

Appendix H(i) and Capital Strategy 2021/22 set out in Appendix 

H(iii), be approved; and 



Cabinet - 5 November 2020 

80 
 

 

iv) changes to reserves and provisions set out in Appendix J, be 

approved. 

 

141.    Infrastructure Funding Statement Priorities  
 

The Portfolio Holder presented the report which looked at the proposed priorities 

for the Council’s new Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) which was required to 

be reported to Government by the end of the year, following the new Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) legislation.  

The Planning Policy Team Leader (Infrastructure) answered questions from ward 

Members about the CIL and s.106 systems.  She also indicated that the 

Development & Conservation Advisory Committee had considered the same report.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 

Sector Equality Duty.  

Resolved: That  

a) the criteria for prioritising infrastructure projects for funding in the 

Infrastructure Funding Statement, as set out at paragraph 35 of the 

report, be agreed; and  

 

b) the specific projects and types of Infrastructure recommended in 

paragraphs 38, 41, 50, 52, 54, 58, and 60 of the report, be identified in 

the Infrastructure Funding Statement as having a priority for full or 

partial funding.  

 

142.    Financial Results 2020/21 To the end of August 2020  
 

The Finance & Investment Portfolio Holder presented the report on the Council’s 
2020/21 financial results to the end of August 2020, which showed the year end 
position to be an unfavourable variance of £3.0m which was largely due to COVID-
19. This represented 19.4% of the net service expenditure totally £15.581m. He 
went on to further explain that Government had issued a sales, fees and charges 
compensation scheme, to recover some of the income that had been lost due to 
the Coronavirus. 
 
To date, the council had requested compensation of £1.2m which would reduce 
the end of year forecast to £1.8m. It was expected that the full year claim for 
compensation would be £2.3m, which could leave a deficit of £0.7m.  
 
The Head of Finance answered questions on this item and indicated that the 
Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had considered the same report.  
 



Cabinet - 5 November 2020 

81 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

 
IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 
This notice was published on 6 November 2020.  The decisions contained in Minutes 
139 and 142 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in Minute 141 takes 
effect on 16 November 2020.  The decision contained in Minute 140 is a reference 
to Council. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.02 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


